

No. 23-20165

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER,
L.L.C., DOING BUSINESS AS ANTIDOTE COFFEE; PERK YOU LATER, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY KIM OGG; COUNTY SHERIFF ED
GONZALEZ; WEBSTER ACTING CHIEF PETE BACON; CHIEF OF HOUSTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT TROY FINNER,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from Civil Action Number 4:20-cv-03081, in the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

Brief of Appellee Chief of Houston Police Department Troy Finner

ARTURO G. MICHEL
City Attorney

SUZANNE R. CHAUVIN
Chief, General Litigation Section

Donald B. Hightower
Senior Assistant City Attorney
SBN: 24062780
CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT
900 Bagby, 4th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 832.393.6429
Facsimile: 832.393.6259
donald.hightower@houston.tx.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Chief of
Houston Police Department Troy Finner*

No. 23-20165

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER,
L.L.C., DOING BUSINESS AS ANTIDOTE COFFEE; PERK YOU LATER, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY KIM OGG; COUNTY SHERIFF ED
GONZALEZ; WEBSTER ACTING CHIEF PETE BACON; CHIEF OF HOUSTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT TROY FINNER,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from Civil Action Number 4:20-cv-03081, in the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	v
Table of Contents.....	vi
Table of Authorities	viii
Statement of the Case.....	2
1. Appellants’ claims.....	2
2. Motions to Dismiss.....	3
3. Houston Police Chief’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	4
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	7
I. Standards of Review	7
A. Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings – Rule 12(c).	7
B. Denial of Leave to Amend Complaint – Rules 15, 59 and 60.	8
II. The District Court Properly Granted Houston Police Chief’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Under Rule 12(c).....	11
A. Appellants have no standing to sue Houston Police Chief.....	11
1. Appellants failed to demonstrate an injury-in-fact.....	12
2. Appellants fail to demonstrate any injury that is “fairly traceable” to Houston Police Chief.	21
B. Appellants fail to demonstrate that their claims are ripe.	22

III. The District Court Properly Denied Appellants’ Motion for Leave to Amend Complaint.	24
A. The District Court correctly concluded that amendment was futile.....	24
B. Appellants’ Motion for Leave was untimely.....	32
C. Appellants failed to demonstrate necessary grounds for leave to amend their Complaint.	34
Prayer for Relief.....	39
Certificate of Service	40
Certificate of Compliance.....	40

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & R Eng’g & Testing, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 72 F.4th 685 (5th Cir. 2023)	11, 21
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19, 30
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Anokwuru v. City of Houston</i> , 990 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Apani Sw., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Auster Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Stream</i> , 764 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	13
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962)	19, 30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	11
<i>Barrett v. Indep. Order of Foresters</i> , 625 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1980)	38

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 7

Blackburn v. City of Marshall,
42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995) 8

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 16, 26

Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) 23

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Traillour Oil Co.,
987 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 22

City of Clinton v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
632 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2010) 9

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 13, 14, 20, 21

Colvin v. Amegy Mortg. Co., LLC (In re Colvin),
Nos. 11-51241, 12-05018, No. ADV 12-05018, 2012 WL 2562490
(Bankr. W.D. Tex. June 28, 2012), *vacated sub nom. Colvin v. Amegy
Mortg. Co., L.L.C.*, 507 B.R. 915 (W.D. Tex. 2014) 10

Cut-Heal Animal Care Prods., Inc. v. Agri-Sales Assocs., Inc.,
Civil Action No. 3:07–CV–1816–D, 2009 WL 305994 (N.D. Tex.
Feb. 9, 2009) 34

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 18, 19, 30

Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.,
660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981) 36

E.T. v. Paxton,
41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022) 21

Echols v. Parker,
909 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990) 18, 26

Edionwe v. Bailey,
860 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2017) 7

EEOC v. Serv. Temps, Inc.,
Civil Action No. 3:08-CV-1552-D, 2009 WL 3294863 (N.D. Tex.
Oct. 13, 2009), *aff'd*, 679 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 34

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 26

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 11

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962) 24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 11

Geiserman v. MacDonald,
893 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1990) 35

Glass v. Paxton,
900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018) 20, 21

Great Plains Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.,
313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002) 7

Hale v. King,
642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011) 8

In re Gee,
941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) 17, 20, 21

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) 14

Jamieson By & Through Jamieson v. Shaw,
772 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 24

Justice v. Hosemann,
771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) 14

La. Env'tl. Action Network v. McDaniel,
 No. CIV.A.06-4161, 2008 WL 803407 (E.D. La. Mar. 12, 2008) 11

Layfield v. Bill Heard Chevrolet Co.,
 607 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 446 U.S. 939 (1980)..... 38

Leeke v. Timmerman,
 454 U.S. 83 (1981)..... 19, 30

Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010)9, 10

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 19, 30

Lopez v. City of Houston,
 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010) 22, 23, 24

Los Angeles County, Cal. v. Humphries,
 562 U.S. 29 (2010)..... 27

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12, 13, 14, 21

Marucci Sports, L.L.C. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
 751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014) 35

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 17

Matamoros v. Cooper Clinic,
 Civil Action No. 3:14–CV–0442–D, 2015 WL 4713201 (N.D. Tex.
 Aug. 7, 2015) 35

Mitsubishi Aircraft Int’l, Inc. v. Brady,
 780 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 38

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 27

Monk v. Huston,
 340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003) 22

Montoya v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
614 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2010) 7

Mt. Healthy Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 27

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987) 23

Pearson v. Holder,
624 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2010) 22

*Pioneer Nat. Res. USA, Inc. v. Paper, Allied Indus., Chem. & Energy Workers
Int’l Union Local 4-487*,
328 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2003) 10

Priester v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
708 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2013) 9

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) 10

S & W Enters., L.L.C. v. S. Tr. Bank of Ala., N.A.,
315 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) 34, 35, 37

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 17

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020), *as revised* (Oct. 30, 2020) 13

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 13

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) 14

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984) 19, 30

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 14, 17

Taylor v. Books A Million, Inc.,
296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002) 8

Templet v. HydroChem Inc.,
367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004) 9

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (2007)..... 23

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 22

Thomas v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
832 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2016) 8, 23, 24

U.S. ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Tex., Inc.,
336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) 8

United States v. Carmichael,
343 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2003) 22

Valcho v. Dallas Cnty. Hosp. Dist.,
658 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Tex. 2009) 35

Villarreal v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
814 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 2016) 9

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Assn., Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 17

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 27

Wimm v. Jack Eckerd Corp.,
3 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 36

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 13, 19, 30

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) 31

Statutes

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 11.61 32

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 61.71 32

Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.204..... 32

Tex. Penal Code § 30.05.....25, 29

Tex. Penal Code § 30.06-.07 18, 20, 25, 29

Tex. Penal Code § 46.03..... 31

Tex. Penal Code § 46.035 32

Tex. Transp. Code § 543.004 28

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 10
